
 

 
 

 
PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU AC ARCHWILIO 

 
10.00 AM - DYDD IAU, 21 MAWRTH 2024 

 
CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD - SIAMBR Y CYNGOR PORT TALBOT A 

MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
RHAID GOSOD POB FFÔN SYMUDOL AR Y MODD DISTAW AR 

GYFER PARHAD Y CYFARFOD 

 

Gweddarlledu/Cyfarfodydd Hybrid: 

 

Gellir ffilmio’r cyfarfod hwn i’w ddarlledu’n fyw neu’n ddiweddarach drwy 

wefan y cyngor. Drwy gymryd rhan, rydych yn cytuno i gael eich ffilmio ac 

i’r delweddau a’r recordiadau sain hynny gael eu defnyddio at ddibenion 

gweddarlledu a/neu hyfforddiant o bosib. 
 
 
 Rhan 1 

 
1.  Cyhoeddiad/au y Cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
3.  Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol  (Tudalennau 5 - 16) 

 
4.  Archwilio Cymru - Rheoli Gweithlu Strategol - Ymateb Sefydliadol 

CBSCNPT  (Tudalennau 17 - 40) 
 

5.  Archwilio Cymru - Rhaglen Waith ac Amserlen - Diweddariad 
Chwarter 2  (Tudalennau 41 - 62) 
 

6.  Archwilio Cymru - Adroddiad ac Argymhellion y Gofrestr 
Rheoleiddwyr  (Tudalennau 63 - 72) 
 

7.  Strategaeth Archwilio Mewnol ddrafft a Chynllun Archwilio Mewnol 
ar gyfer 2024/25  (Tudalennau 73 - 98) 
 

AGENDA 



8.  Adroddiad Diweddaru Chwarterol Archwilio Mewnol  (Tudalennau 
99 - 112) 
 

9.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys yn ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Adran 

100BA(6)(b) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 (fel y’i diwygiwyd) 

 
10.  Mynediad i gyfarfodydd   

Mae hynny'n unol ag Adran 100A(4) a (5) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 

1972, ac eithrio'r cyhoedd am yr eitemau canlynol o fusnes a oedd yn 

ymwneud â datgelu gwybodaeth wedi'i heithrio'n debygol fel y'i diffinnir 

ym Mharagraff 12 a 15 o Ran 4 o Atodlen 12A o'r Ddeddf uchod. 

 
 Rhan 2 

 
11.  Adroddiad Diweddaru Ymchwiliadau Arbennig (Eithriedig o dan 

Baragraff 14)  (Tudalennau 113 - 116) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Prif Weithredwr 
 

Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Gwener 15th Mawrth 2024 
 
 
 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd:  J. Jenkins 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

H.Griffiths 
 

Aelodau: 
 

Councillors A.J.Richards, O.S.Davies, 
P.D.Richards, P.Rogers, S.Grimshaw, R.Mizen 
a/ac W.Carpenter 
 

Mae pleidleisio 
aelod lleyg: 

 A. Bagley ac M. Owen 
 

  
 



- 1 - 
 

260124 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-location meeting Council Chamber Port Talbot/Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  26 January 2024 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor J.Jenkins 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.J.Richards, O.S.Davies and P.Rogers 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 
 

H.Jones, A.O'Donnell, L.McAndrew, S.Curran, 
A. Thomas, N.Daniel J.Woodman-Ralph and 
S.McCluskie 
 

Representing Audit  
Wales: 
 

 A.Lewis,and N.Jenkins, R.Harries 
 
 

Voting Lay Member:  
 

A. Bagley and M. Owen  

 

 
1. CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chair, J. Jenkins, welcomed all to the meeting. The Chair 
expressed her deep sadness to the loss of former Committee 
Member Cllr Sheila Penry.  
 
The Chair went on to inform the Committee of a Members Seminar 
on Digital Data and Tech Strategy scheduled for the 15th of March. 
Members were also told of a pending training session regarding Risk 
Management that they are encouraged to attend. The committee 
were made aware that the planned arrangements were that the 
sessions would be held 4.00-5.30pm and via Zoom, and that dates 
were to be confirmed.  
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on the 13th November 
2023, be approved as a true and accurate record.  

Tudalen3

Eitem yr Agenda3



- 2 - 
 

260124 

4. AUDIT WALES - PRESENTATION ON THEIR REVIEW INTO THE 
EFFECTIVENESS OF SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS AT THE 
COUNCIL  
 
Audit Wales gave the committee an overview of the circulated report, 
and officers were thanked for their input and continued contribution to 
the review.  
 
Audit Wales went on to explain to the committee that an initial audit 
on the effectiveness of the Councils’ scrutiny arrangements had been 
undertaken in 2018 and had bee
[...]
wo further reports to update the Committee were the Asset 
Management and the Strategic Workforce Plan. Both of which will be 
presented to the Committee at future meetings once submitted to 
Cabinet Board 
 
The Chair went on to inform the committee that any points raised 
within Cabinet Board, officers would inform the Governance and Audit 
Committee of any updates. 
 
Members were keen to ask what was being done in response to the 
recommendations, as there seemed to be no visibility. Members 
noted they were keen to know what actions were being taken in 
response to the recommendations, who is delivering them and when 
are they being delivered. If there was a slippage who was approving 
the slippage. Officers responded by stating an organisational 
response form is undertaken to formally respond to any 
recommendations made. 
 
Members were also keen to note the format of the appendices and 
the difficulties in reviewing the information due to the large quantity of 
information and the format and sizing of that information. Officers 
took note of the comments.  
 
A number of acronyms were still being used which officers also took 
on board.  
 
The Committee commended a good response and overall report.  
 
Resolved: 

 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the reports 
issued by the Councils external bodies since October 2023. 

Tudalen10



- 9 - 
 

260124 

 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the updated 
Register of Regulators Reports and Recommendations, as 
contained within appendix 1 of the circulated report pack. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members were given an overview of the standard internal quarterly 
update report. Members were informed that there would need to be 
amendments to the internal audit plan due to the number of Audit 
days lost due to sickness and vacancies.  
 
There had been seventeen formal reports issued, details of which can 
be found in appendix 1, pages 167 to 173 of the circulated agen
[...]
s. Recruitment to existing posts will help manage the issues 
going forward. Recommendations and any amendments can be seen 
in the circulated report.  
 
Members raised a query to page 162 of the agenda pack and 
Amazon procurement card purchases. What were the wider issues? 
Officers responded by informing the committee that purchases had 
been made on Amazon via third party sellers and that there were 
issues relating to quality and potential VAT issues. Members were 
also told the process will be moving to the corporate Amazon account 
and that existing Amazon accounts would be closed.  
 
The Chair went on to raise a question of homelessness and the 
definition to the use of youth. Does this include up to the age of 
twenty-five? Officers stated that within the Social Services Legislation 
the authority has a duty of care to young people, in some instances 
up to the age of twenty-five. It was unclear what the homelessness 
legislation defines the age of a youth to be. 
 
Officers stated they were in contact with senior management teams 
to discuss what risks they were facing and this would feed into the 
next budget year and plan.  
 
Visual representations were noted.  
 
Resolved: 

 That the report be noted for information, with the appendices 
and approve the proposed revisions to the 2023-2024 internal 
audit plan.  

 

 To approve the proposed revisions to the 2023-2024 internal 
audit plan. 

 
11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Resolved: 
That the forward work programme 2023 2024 be noted.  
 
 

Tudalen12



- 11 - 
 

260124 

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the 

following items of business which involved the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the above Act. 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
 
Resolved: 
There were none.  
 

14. SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS UPDATE REPORT  
 
Resolve
[...]
2-2027.aspx
mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


Audit Wales – Springing Forward Strategic Workforce Management – Neath Port Talbot Council 

 – Cabinet Board and Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 14th February 2024 

Decision taken by Cabinet 

Decision: 

That the Council response to the review undertaken by Audit Wales – Springing Forward: Strategic 

Workforce Management – Neath Port Talbot Council as detailed at Appendix 2 to the circulated 

report, be approved. 

Reason for Decision: 

To enable the council to put in place the necessary arrangements to support the effective delivery of 

the Strategic Workforce Plan. 

Implementation of Decision: 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee Minutes – approved. 

Audit Wales – Springing Forward Strategic Workforce Management – Neath Port Talbot Council 

Members referred to page 33, paragraph 24 of the Audit Wales report contained within the Cabinet 

Agenda pack. The report noted the councils current strategic risk rating does not adequately reflect 

the residual risk faced by delays in developing succession plans and identifying business critical roles. 

Members questioned whether the risk register has been updated to reflect this point, and what work 

has been carried out since the publication of the report to address the situation.   

The Head of People and Organisational Development confirmed that the Strategic Risk Register is 

currently under review, and this process will include work on succession planning. The Head of 

Service summarised the actions that have been put in place to increase the number of services that 

have succession plans in place with identified business critical positions. During the last calendar 

year, 72 Managers have attended Succession Planning Workshops and the workshop has been 

embedded as part of the Core Development Programme for Managers. Work is ongoing to review 

the toolkit used for succession planning with the aim 
[...]
 measures and 

metrics.  The recent establishment 

of a HR Data and People Analytics 

Team within the HR service and 

the development of data analytics 

capacity within the team will 

support this.  

 

 

31st March 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Head of 

People & 

Organisational 

Development 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen36



Page 3 of 3 - Organisational response 

 

Organisational Delivery Board is providing effective 

oversight and driving integration across related 

programmes of work 

The Director of Strategy and 

Corporate Services will re-

establish the Organisational 

Development Delivery Board and 

ensure effective oversight and 

integration across the enabling 

change programmes. 

 

31st March 2024 

 

Director of 

Strategy and 

Corporate 

Services 

T
udalen37



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY & CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

 
MR NOELWYN DANIEL 

 
21st MARCH 2024 

 
 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected – All wards 
 
Report Title - Audit Wales – Programme & Timetable – Quarterly 
Update to 31st December 2023 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on 
the work undertaken by Audit Wales up to the 31st December 2023. The 
update includes information on the following work undertaken by Audit 
Wales: 
 

 Annual Audit Summary 

 Financial Audit Work 

 Performance Audit Work 

 Local Government National Studies (planned / in progress) 
 
The update also includes progress on the planned work of: 
 

 Estyn  

 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) 
 
In addition to the above, the update also lists Audit Wales National 
Reports and others that have been published since January 2022. 
 
Financial Impact 
There are no financial impacts in respect of this item. 
 

Tudalen39

Eitem yr Agenda5



 

 

Integrated Impact Assessment 
There is
[...]
 share wellbeing plans across the North Wales 
region, as well as sharing the innovative work being undertaken by a 
range of sectors around wellbeing in our communities. The event will 
provide opportunities to discuss how we can connect all of this work to 
deliver real change. 

24 October 2023 09:30 
– 16:30  
 
Cardiff date TBC  

Strategy to Action: How digital makes a difference to everyday lives 
This event will take a practical and honest view at the digital landscape in 
Wales and will offer practical ideas for public and third sector 
organisations which will help them achieve the best value for money. 

27 September 2023 
09:00 – 13:00 – North 
Wales 
 
5 October 2023 09:00 
– 13:00 – Cardiff 

Tudalen59

https://audit.wales/blog/gpx/2023/12/18/good-practice-exchange-our-yearly-round


Page 18 of 18 - Audit Wales Work Programme and Timetable – Neath Port Talbot Council 

Title Link to resource   

Podcast: Auditing Community Resilience In this edition of The 
Exchange, our Local Government team discuss some of the factors that 
cause poverty in Wales, as well as the value provided by social 
enterprises, and the importance of keeping wealth in communities. 

To listen  

 

Tudalen60

https://audit.wales/news/podcast-auditing-community-resilience


 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

21st MARCH 2024 
 

Report of the Director of Strategy & Corporate Services 
 

Noelwyn Daniel 
 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected – All wards 
 
Register of Regulators Reports & Recommendations. 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the Governance & Audit Committee with an updated Register 
of Regulators Reports and Recommendations.  
 
Background 
 
This report presents a summary of the reports issued by external review 
bodies since January 2024 and an updated Register of Regulators 
Reports (Appendix 1).   
 
National Reports 

1. Sustainable development – Making the best use of brownfield 
land and empty buildings (January 2024)  
 
The Brownfields site report examines how Welsh councils are 
supporting and encouraging repurposing and regeneration of vacant 
properties and brownfield sites into homes or for other uses.  
 
Focusing on the barriers facing councils and their partners, whilst 
also highlight opportunities to learn from elsewhere.  Audit Wales 
looked to answer the question:  
 
‘Are local authorities doing all they can to support and encourage 
vacant, non-domestic properties and vacant brownfield sites being 
repurposed into homes or for other uses?’ 

Tudalen61

Eitem yr Agenda6



 

 

 

Audit Wales concluded that, despite notable amounts of brownfield 
developments being delivered by councils, regeneration could be 
increased significantly with a more systematic, interventionist, and 
collaborative approach. By drawing on successful approaches 
elsewhere and more focused planning, councils could be better 
equipped to overcome significant barriers. 
 
We would ask the Committee to note the following statement on 

page 30 of the report  

‘We intended to also include Neath Port Talbot, however it did not 

wish to take part’.   

At the time of Audit Wales undertaking the fieldwork council officers 

were not in a position to add additional work to their already 

exceptional workload.  Alongside the business as usual activity, 

which had been operating above pre-pandemic levels, officers were 

also preparing the submission bid for Celtic Freeport, considering the 

discharge of planning conditions regarding the Wildfox development, 

ongoing liaison with the developers of the Global Centre for Rail 

Excellence.  Officers were also preparing the submission of three 

Levelling Up bids, drawing down the Shared Prosperity Fund 

allocation for NPT and the ongoing preparatory work to implement 

both of these funding programmes. 

2 recommendations for Welsh Government / 3 recommendations for 
local authorities: 
 
Councils 
 
R1  To enable stakeholders
[...]
 
services and how public services need to respond to challenges to 
improve value for money and support good governance and financial 
management consistent with the sustainable development principle. 
 
Audit Wales set out, as a result of their work, the complexity of the 
public service landscape and the challenges being faced around 
workforce capacity, digital transformation and planning for the long 
term.  

Tudalen63



 

 

The report was for information and has been circulated to the relevant 
officers. 
 
Local Reports 
 

3. Neath Port Talbot Council – Use of Performance Information: 
Service User Perspective and Outcomes (November 2023)  

The aim of the Audit Wales examination was to determine: 

‘Does the Council’s performance data enable senior leaders to 

understand the service user perspective and the outcomes of its 

activities to effectively manage its performance?’ 

The findings of the examination highlighted that performance 
information provided by officers, to senior leaders, to enable them 
to understand service user perspective of the outcomes of the 
council’s activities is limited, and proposed the following three 
recommendations. 

 

Information on the perspective of the service user 

R1  The council should ensure that the information provided to its 
senior leaders enable them to understand the service user 
perspective on a broader range of services and policies. The 
council should ensure this information is drawn from the 
diversity of service users. 

 

Outcomes information 

R2 The council should strengthen the information provided to 
senior leaders to help them evaluate whether the Council is 
delivering its objectives and intended outcomes 

 

Quality and accuracy of data 

R3  The council needs to assure itself that it has robust 
arrangements to check the quality and accuracy of the 
information it provides to senior leaders relating to service 
user perspective and outcomes. 

 
The report, along with a completed Org
[...]
t out the approach and expectations of the council; 

• set out how their approach will be resourced; and 

• set out how the approach aligns with national policy goals and regional planning 

priorities.

R4 To help enable stakeholders to assess potential sites the Welsh Government 

should: 

• work with councils to ensure that listings of identified sites for regeneration are 

reported by council area; and 

• produce a national listing informed by the local listings and through working in 

conjunction with other public sector bodies.

R5 To help inform scrutiny of performance both locally and nationally the Welsh 

Government should create a national framework for monitoring and assessing 

levels of brownfield sites being developed compared to levels of sites available and 

levels of greenfield development

R1 Strategic asset management vision and strategy 

• In developing its new Corporate Asset Management Strategy, the Council should 

put the Sustainable Development Principle at the heart of its considerations. In 

particular setting out its long-term vision and the outcomes it wants to achieve 

over the short, medium and longer term.

Cabinet 17.04.2024 TBC TBA

Neath Port Talbot Council - Springing 

Forward - Strategic Management of Assets
Nicola Pearce 3 Recommendations  Dec-23 26.01.2024 Local TBC TBC 21.03.2024 TBA

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Neath Port Talbot Council - Use of 

Performance Information: Service User 

Perspective and Outcomes

Noelwyn Daniel 3 Recommendations Feb-24 21.03.2024 Local

Sustainable development? – making best 

use of brownfield land and empty buildings 
N/A

 2 recommendations for 

Welsh Government / 3 

recommendations for local 

government 

Jan-24 21.03.2023 National

T
udalen67

https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/The Challenge for Welsh Public Services.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/The Challenge for Welsh Public Services.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/npt_sf_assets.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/npt_sf_assets.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/publication/neath-port-talbot-council-use-performance-information-service-user-perspective-and
https://www.audit.wales/publication/neath-port-talbot-council-use-performance-information-service-user-perspective-and
https://www.audit.wales/publication/neath-port-talbot-council-use-performance-information-service-user-perspective-and
https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/Sustainable_development_making_best_use_of_brownfield_land_and_empty_buildings_english.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/publications/Sustainable_development_making_best_use_of_brownfield_land_and_empty_buildings_english.pdf


R2 Strategic asset management planning and delivery 

• Once the Council has agreed its new Corporate Asset Management Strategy it 

should develop the supporting arrangements to ensure that it has sufficient 

corporate oversight and a consistent approach to the delivery of its asset objectives 

across the organisation.

R3 Strategic asset management governance and monitoring

• To ensure that the Council is able to understand the progress its asset 

management strategy and arrangements are making and how those are helping to 

deliver and achieve its Well-being Objectives, it will need to assure itself that its 

current governance arrangements are sufficient to effectively monitor its progress. 

• To ensure that it can better understand the progress it is making around its 

assets, and to determine if it is delivering value for money, the Council needs to: 

‒ develop and communicate regular progress monitoring reports; 

‒ develop a broader set of asset related measures; and 

‒ look for opportunities to benchmark itself against other organisations

R1 Workforce planning and delivery:

• To ensure there are progression pathways for staff and there is resilience around 

its business-critical roles, the Council 
[...]
TTEE 
 

21st March 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF ACCOUNTANT TECHNICAL & GOVERNANCE (Head of 
Internal Audit) – DIANE MULLIGAN 
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION 
WARDS AFFECTED – ALL 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY & RISK BASED PLAN FOR 2024-2025                                       
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with details of the 

draft Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for the period 1st April 
2024 to 31st March 2025 and the revised Internal Charter and to seek 
their approval of each of the documents.  

 
2. Background 
 
2.1  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (The Standards) mandate that 

the Head of Internal Audit (HIA) formulates a risk based internal audit 
plan annually which supports the organisation’s objectives and details 
the priorities of the internal audit service.  The plan must also link to a 
high level audit strategy, attached as appendix 1 to this report, which 
provides detail of how the internal audit service will be delivered. 

 
2.2  This year’s draft plan, attached as appendix 2 to this report, was 

developed in conjunction with the Audit Manager. The Audit Manager 
met with all of the Senior Management Teams, consisting of Corporate 
Directors and Heads of Services to discuss their priorities and risk areas. 

 
 
   

Tudalen71

Eitem yr Agenda7



2.3 When compiling the draft internal audit plan the following was taken 
 into account: 

 The Corporate Risk Register; 
 Corporate priorities as detailed within the Corporate Plan 2022-2027; 
 Requests following meetings with the Senior Management Teams; 
 Audits carried forward from 2023/24; 
 Fundamental financial systems; 
 Grant claims; 
 Audit knowledge of council services and new developments; 
 Audits subject to Service Level Agreements. 

 
2.4 The Standards require that the risk based plan provides sufficient 

coverage across all of the Council’s activities to enable the Head of 
Internal Audit (HIA) to provide an annual opinion on the control 
environment operating within the Council.  In my opinion the attached 
plan meets this objective. 

 
2.5 Audits will continue to be undertaken via a combination of remote and 

face to face meetings. 
 
2.6 As members are aware the plan needs to be flexible to allow for 

unexpected items during the year that require audit input.  In line with 
the terms of reference of this committee quarterly reports will be 
provided which will detail progress against the plan and seek members’ 
approval of any changes to audits contained within the plan. 

 
3. Financial Impacts 
 

No implications  
 
4. Integrated Impact Assessment 
 

A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 2010, 
the Welsh Language Standards (No1) Regulations, the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Environment (Wales) Act 
2016. 

 
The first stage assessment, attached as appendix 4 has indicated that a 
more in depth assessment is not required. 

Tudalen72



5. Workforce Impacts 
 

No implications 
 

6. Risk Management Impacts 
 

The Audit Strategy and Audit Plan and the proposed audits contained 
therein form a fundamental part of the risk management and 
governance processes of the Council. 

 
7. Valley Communities Impacts 
 

No implications 
 

8. Legal Impacts 
 
No implications 
 

9. Consultation 
 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external        
consultation on this item. 
 

10. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that members approve the draft Internal Audit 
Strategy as set out in appendix 1. 

 
It is recommended that members approve the draft Internal Audit Plan 
as detailed in appendix 2. 

 
It is recommended that members approve the updated Internal Audit 
Charter as detailed in appendix 3. 
 

11. Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

To ensure compliance with the terms of reference of the Governance 
and Audit Committ

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

210324 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-Location meeting Council Chamber Port Talbot/Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  21 March 2024 
 
Chairperson: 
 

J.Jenkins 
 

  
Councillors: 
 

A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, P.Rogers, 
S.Grimshaw and W.Carpenter 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

N. Daniel, H.Jones, A.O’Donnell, C.Furlow-
Harris, D.Mulligan, L.McAndrew, S.McCluskie 
and J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

Representing Audit  
Wales: 
 

 A.Lewis and J.Brown 

  
 

 
1. CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENT/S  

 
The Chairperson welcomed all to the meeting and updated Members 
on the recent risk management training which was facilitated by the 
Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA). Officers explained 
that feedback had been received on the content of the training which 
will be fed back to the WLGA.  Officers were currently reviewing the 
training to address the needs of the committee going forward. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
That the following Members made a declaration of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Councillor W.Carpenter  
 
Agenda Item 8, Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report as he is a 
school governor at Melin Primary School but has dispensation to vote 
and speak. 
 
Councillor P.Rogers 



- 2 - 
 

210324 

 
Agenda Item 8, Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report as he has 
been involved in discussion with Pale Road, Supported Living on a 
Personal matter. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 26th of January 
2024, were approved as a true and accurate account. 
  

4. AUDIT WALES - STRATEGIC WORKFORCE MANAGEMENT - 
NPTCBC ORGANISATIONAL RESPONSE  
 
Members received the Council’s response to the Audit Wales – 
Springing Forward: Strategic Workforce Management – Neath Port 
Talbot Council as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Wales Audit Office representatives attended the meeting and 
explained that the report was a very positive report and the Council 
had a clear vision for its Workforce. 
 
Discussion took place on the recommendations contained within the 
circulated report that needed further focus on to continue to build on 
the good practice already in place. 
 

 Progression and pathways for Staff; 

 Resilience around business critical roles and identification; 

 Succession planning; 

 Better understanding of the impact of the Workforce Strategy; 

 Consider and build on the benchmarking of measures and 
metrics and identify key areas of good practice and potential 
areas for improvement. 

 
Following on, Members queried what work was taking place to 
increase the number of succession plans, the quality of those plans 
and how managers where going to be encouraged to use the 
improved toolkit. 
 
Officers explained that a number of workshops had taken place with 
all managers, informing managers of the importance of succession 
planning and the use of the toolkit. These workshops had now formed 
part of the core training for new managers and will take place 
annually with all managers. 
 



- 3 - 
 

210324 

In addition, a Talent Management Team had been created which had 
started to look at the future skills sets required and by working with 
colleges and universities how these needs could be planned for.  The 
team are also looking at the current workforce and developing career 
pathways within the Council. 
 
Members were very pleased and reassured by what they had 
received today and thanked all the team for all the work they had 
undertaken to progress this and looked forward to hearing more on 
the progress in future. 
 
Members noted that the continued monitoring of this would be an 
important part of the Governance and Audit Committees role. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

5. AUDIT WALES - WORK PROGRAMME AND TIMETABLE - 
QUARTER 2 UPDATE  
 
Members received the Audit Wales – Programme & Timetable – 
Quarterly Update to 31st December 2023 as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
It was noted an error on the agenda which stated Quarter 2 and 
should have read Quarter 3. 
 
Audit Wales representatives attended the meeting and updated 
Members on the planned delivery timescales contained within the 
report.  It was highlighted that after meeting with Officers it had been 
agreed that the Financial Sustainability Review would now take place 
between April and July and the Commissioning Arrangements review 
would follow on in the Autumn.  This was because the Financial 
Sustainability Review takes place across all Councils in Wales and it 
informs the Welsh Government on the sustainability of councils 
across Wales and to feed into budget planning. 
 
Audit Wales explained that the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 
(Wales) 2025 timetable and status links into when each authority 
updates their wellbeing objectives and it is a statutory function of 
Audit Wales which has to be undertaken on a 5 yearly basis. Officers 
confirmed that this has been completed and considered by Members. 
 



- 4 - 
 

210324 

In addition, information was received on Review of Unscheduled Care 
Report.  Audit Wales explained that the report had been delayed but 
has now been completed and will be reported to the Health Board 
and the Directors of Social Services as it’s a joint piece of work.  On 
receipt of the responses a report will be submitted for consideration at 
a future date of Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

6. AUDIT WALES - REGISTER OF REGULATORS REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Members received an overview of the Register of Regulators Reports 
and Recommendations as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Officers explained that the Neath Port Talbot Council – Use of 
Performance Information: Service User Perspective and Outcomes 
(November 2023) will be considered at the next meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
In addition, the report will be considered at Cabinet on the 17th April 
and not as stated in the report 17th March 2024. 
 
Discussion took place on the current format of the data.  Officers 
confirmed that they have taken on board the comments of the 
Governance and Audit Committee and will be bringing forward 
alternative ways for displaying the data in future. 
 
Members were disappointed at the negative wording contained within 
one of the national reports, Sustainable Development – making the 
best use of brownfield land and empty buildings. The report stated 
that “NPT did not wish to take part” in the above fieldwork.  When 
actually the reason given was that NPT was not in a position at the 
current time due to the exceptional workload, Celtic Freeports, 
Wildfox Development, Global Centre for Rail Excellence, a number of 
Levelling Up Bids and the drawing down of the Shared Prosperity 
Fund being undertaken by Officers.  It was agreed that in future a 
more detailed explanation would be stated in Audit Wales reports.  
 
Members queried how the recommendations in these reports are 
monitored to ensure they are implemented/actioned.  Officers 
explained they were looking at developing a process for monitoring 



- 5 - 
 

210324 

the implementation of recommendations to ensure they are tracked 
and understood by all Officers and that there is a mechanism in place 
to share the learning from all regulators reports and 
recommendations. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

7. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN FOR 2024/25  
 
The Committee received details of the draft Internal Audit Strategy 
and Risk Based Plan for the period 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025 
and the Internal Charter as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Members asked that officers when agreeing ways of disseminating 
information to all Members, they must consider and include lay 
members in the process for sharing information. 
 
Following on, it was asked whether the Audit Team were going to be 
able to achieve the number of audits detailed in the plan with the 
current level of staff.  Officer explained that the vacant trainee post 
within the audit team had now been filled.  In addition, a number of 
contingency days had been added into the plan so Officers were 
confident they could meet the timescale in the plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Internal Audit Strategy, the Internal 

Audit Plan 2024/25 and the Updated Internal Audit 
Charter as detailed in Appendices 1,2 and 3 be 
approved. 

 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Committee received an overview of the Internal Audit Quarterly 
Update Report since the last meeting in January 2024 as detailed in 
the circulated report. 
 
Officers explained that six reports had been issued with one post 
audit review had been undertaken.  This number was due to staff 
sickness and a vacancy within the team.  Recently, a member of the 
team on long term sick had returned to work and the vacancy had 
been filled. 
 



- 6 - 
 

210324 

Members were disappointed with the lack of detail in the response 
received in regard to the Internal Audit Report No 50 – Mandatory 
Training Engineering Service and asked that in future more detail be 
included in all responses to the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

9. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No Urgent Items were received. 
 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
11. SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS UPDATE REPORT (EXEMPT UNDER 

PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Officers provided an update on all special investigation reports issued 
since the last meeting and included details of all current special 
investigations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


